arising from non-trading book activities (EBA/GL/2018/02) dated July 19, 2018 was applied as at the reporting

date. This involved setting a floor of minus 1 percent for the overnight interest rate in the minus 200 basis points

scenario (parallel shift). The floor will rise by 5 basis points per year for maturities of up to 20 years. For

maturities of more than 20 years, a 0 percent floor applies (previously, a general floor of 0 percent was used). If

the basic interest-rate curve is already below the floor, the interest rate of the basic interest-rate curve is used in

the simulation (no shift).

At the end of 2018, a potential loss of €160 million was calculated for the plus 200 basis points scenario

(potential gain of €252 million at the end of 2017) and a potential gain of €202 million was calculated for the

minus 200 basis points scenario (potential loss of €269 million at the end of 2017). These figures include the

DZ BANK banking group’s exposures. Fig. 88 below shows the changes in present values broken down by main

currency.

FIG. 88 – INTEREST-RATE RISK IN THE BANKING BOOK

Interest-rate shock on trade date

Gain and loss

(€ million)

Fall in interest rates

(– 200bp)

Rise in interest rates

(+ 200bp)

Currency Dec. 31, 2018 Dec. 31, 2017 Dec. 31, 2018 Dec. 31, 2017

EUR 160 -301 -110 258

USD 64 53 -54 -41

GBP -42 -42 28 60

CHF 18 19 -29 -24

Other 1 2 5 -1

Total 202 -269 -160 252

Some of the entities in the DZ BANK banking group use behavior-based models to measure interest-rate risk.

They help to accurately reflect the optionalities in traditional lending business and in home savings deposits

business. Examples of these include options for drawing down loans or credit lines, termination options, and

Regulatory risk report of the DZ BANK banking group 152

as at December 31, 2018

Market risk

special repayment options and other options. Behavior-based models are mainly used in the BSH and TeamBank

management units. Contractual and statutory termination rights are generally taken into account in the modeling